
 

 

MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 26TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lachhya Bahadur Gurung 
 
 

Jennifer Grocock 
Helene Richman 
Nizza Fluss 
 

Sara Conway 
Charlie O-Macauley 
Danny Rich 
 

Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Wendy Prentice John Marshall Felix Byers 
Nagus Narenthira Alan Schneiderman Alison Moore 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 21st January 
2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Corinna Demetriou 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Corinna Demetriou corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk  

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 

mailto:corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 14 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
Strategy Annual Update  
 

15 - 42 

8.   Community Participation Strategy Delivery Plan  
 

43 - 70 

9.   Forward Plan  
 

71 - 76 

10.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Corinna 
Demetriou.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
     

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

 
6 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Sara Conway 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Felix Byers 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Jennifer Grocock) 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
(Substitute for Councillor Zakia 
Zubairi) 
 

 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
Following up on item 8 of the minutes (CLLC, 9th June 2021), a Member enquired what the 
appropriate channel would be for the Opposition Spokesperson on Community Safety to 
become a member of the Safer Communities Partnership Board. Ms Green responded that 
an approach should be made to the Constitution and General Purposes Committee.  
 
A Member enquired whether the names of Members could be cited in the minutes, rather 
than ‘a Member’. Ms Green would discuss this with the Head of Governance.  
Action: Ms Green 
 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Zubairi, Gurung, Grocock and O-Macauley. Cllr Grocock 
was substituted by Cllr Byers and Cllr Zubairi was substituted by Cllr Narenthira.  
 
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

Cllr Conway declared a non-pecuniary interest – that she is a Trustee of the Jewish 
Volunteering Network. 
 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None. 
 
5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
6.1 Cllr Danny Rich 
 
Cllr Danny Rich presented his Member’s Item, noting that it would be helpful if Ward 
Members could be informed as soon as possible of incidents in their Ward so that they 
could offer a proactive response when needed.  He also requested clear guidance on how 
Ward Members can be involved following serious incidents, to help them to reassure the 
community.  
 
Ms Green responded that the police notify the Community Safety Team and the MASH 
when a serious incident has occurred, and Barnet’s internal protocol is to inform relevant 
Members. Less serious crimes are not reported to Barnet by the police but details are 
available on their website. In addition the Safer Communities Partnership Board receives 
quarterly reports on agreed crime statistics in the Borough also publicly available.  Ms 
Green reported that part of the new Barnet Corporate Plan, which was presented at Policy 
and Resources Committee on 30th September 2021, states that reports relating to some 
community safety priorities will be added to the CLLC agenda biannually from 2022-23. This 
would be added to the Forward Plan. 
Action: Governance Officer 
 
Ms Green added that communication with Members has been strengthened. Also officer 
availability has been increased, to include on-call at evenings and weekends due to many 
incidents occurring out-of-hours.  
 
Cllr Conway noted that it would be useful to have conversations with resident groups via the 
Ward Panels on crime hotspots, and to provide feedback to them on the work being carried 
out. Ms Green responded that she would investigate whether the data can be more granular 
as it is not gathered on a ward basis. She reminded the committee that fly tipping, littering 
and graffiti fall under the remit of Environment Committee. The Chairman noted that the 
Safer Neighbourhood Teams provide another forum for discussion. 
 
6.2 Cllr Sara Conway 
 
Cllr Sara Conway presented her item on the Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
Strategy.  
 
The Chairman rejected the comments in Cllr Conway’s item, of the administration failing to 
address this issue, but welcomed Cllr Conway’s suggestions ahead of the full consultation, 
to be carried out from 20 October to 20 December 2021.  He added that the VAWG Delivery 
Group has already approached Barnet inviting the council to be a ‘White Ribbon’ Council 
and some of the criteria have been implemented.  
 
The Governance Officer would circulate details of training on the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
which is being offered to Members and Officers.  davawgconsultations@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
Action: Governance Officer 

6

mailto:davawgconsultations@barnet.gov.uk


 

3 

 
 
2. Cllr Zakia Zubairi 

 
Cllr Zubairi did not attend the meeting. Her Member’s Item was noted. 
 
Mr Will Cooper, Deputy Head of Strategy, reported that the Winter Faith Festival had been 
launched in 2019 and would go ahead again this year. Events would be highlighted, starting 
with Diwali Lights in Burnt Oak and West Hendon. There would also be faith events 
throughout the year.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Members’ items. 
 
7.    COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (INCLUD
[...]
lice.co.uk.  
 
Cllr Conway asked what could be done to address issues such as knife and gun crime. Also 
she expressed concern about domestic violence during lockdown as this was more difficult 
to report during this period. She asked how the consultation on the Community Safety 
Strategy would engage different communities within Barnet including those harder to reach.   
 
Mr Leng responded that some offences had increased during lockdown, due to few people 
being out in the streets. The ASB numbers for this period did not appear to represent the 
typical number over the last five years and many were repeat calls. The Community Safety 
Team had been encouraging people to continue to report crime during lockdown.  
 
Cllr Conway noted that mental health was not mentioned in the report but certain incidents 
include an element of this. Mr Leng responded that Barnet has a successful Community 
Safety MARAC (Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference) which is one of the best in 
operation. Also vulnerable people were often identified through local officers via the MASH 
process and the team ensures referrals are made to a mental health expert. The CCG and 
Barnet Network for Mental Health are also represented on the MARAC.   
 
RESOLVED that the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee note the key findings 
of the Community Safety Strategic Crime Needs Assessment and the next steps, and co-
dependency for the revision of Barnet’s Community Safety Strategy for 2022- 2027 with the 
Mayors’ Policing and Crime Plan (2017-2021) refresh. 
 

8



 

5 

 
9.    CCTV STRATEGIC REVIEW AND PROCUREMENT OF NEW SERVICE CONTRACT  

 
The report was presented by Clair Green, Executive Director, Assurance, and Declan Khan, 
Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & Protection. 
 
Ms Green noted that the report presented CCTV options including a feasibility study of 
current CCTV assets that had been undertaken.  The report includes procurement details 
and plans to mo
[...]
nd OBC) which details the principles and processes to consult with 
Members on both the Community Safety strategic review and the decision-making 
process for future Community Safety CCTV deployment. 

 
 
10.    MOPAC BLUEPRINT FOR WOMEN IN CONTACT WITH THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

SYSTEM  
 

Tina McElligott, Director Early Help & Children’s Social Care presented her report, an 
update to a report presented to CLLC on 20 November 2019 which set out the Deputy 
Mayor for Policing and Crime ambition for all London boroughs to sign up to London’s 
Blueprint for a Whole System Approach for Women in Contact with the Criminal Justice 
System 2019-22. The Blueprint aims to develop and implement an evidence based, 
sustainable, whole-system approach aimed at improving outcomes for women and reducing 
women’s imprisonment.  
 
Ms McElligot noted that her team is working with the new probation structure and youth 
offending service to improve integration and provide enhanced support for women and girls. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the pan-London progress against the Blueprint and 
the local actions to strengthen this workstream in Barnet. 
 
11.    ARMED FORCES COVENANT ACTION PLAN  

 
Angela Richardson, Mayoral Services and Civic Events Manager, and Armed Forces 
Champion presented her report and action plan for renewing the Covenant. 
 
Ms Richardson reported that the Armed Forces Covenant was approved by Full Council on 
29 October 2019 and it was agreed that the Council should also work towards achieving the 
silver and gold Defence Employer Recognition Scheme accreditation.  
 
In November 2019 the Committee reviewed and approved the Barnet Council Action Plan 
aimed at delivering the requirements of the Covenant and achieving accreditation. An 
update was reported to the Committee in September 2020. Barnet Council has met all the 
requirements to be recognised as Silver Standards employer.  
 
The re-signing of the Covenant would take place at Hendon Town Hall on 
[...]
30th September 2021. A Business Planning report outlining 
the MTFS to 2025/26 and the future financial challenges facing the council was presented 
to P&R at the same meeting. Theme Committees are asked to consider savings proposals 
as part of the usual annual process.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Agreed the revenue savings programme listed in Appendix A and that it would be     

  recommended to Policy and Resources Committee in December.  
2. Noted the risks associated with the savings proposals, relating to both the impact   
    on services and residents and deliverability of savings.  
3. Noted the equalities impact assessments associated with these savings proposals.  
4. Agreed to delegate authority to chief officers to changes in fees and charges   
    ahead of approval at P&R in February 2022. 
 
14.    FORWARD PLAN  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the forward plan.  
 
15.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

12



 

9 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report provides the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee with an update on the 

delivery and implementation of the Barnet Violence Against Women and Girls 2017-2020 Strategy and 

its refresh Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy 2021-24. 

The draft Barnet Domestic Abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2021-

24 sets out how the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (BSCP) works to prevent and respond 

Domestic Abuse and underlines the partnership’s commitment to working together to prevent all forms 

of violence against women and girls (VAWG). 

The report provides an overview of Domestic Abuse (DA) & VAWG as it relates to the national, 

London and local context and the implementation of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.  The report is 

produced ahead of the availability of annual data, as such reports on delivery across the period Q4 

2020/21 - Q3 2021/22 (January – December), although some data extends beyond this period where 

available, including matters relating to service delivery and continuity during the COVID-19 pandemic 

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee  

26 January 2022 

Title 
Family Services Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women 

& Girls (VAWG) Annual Report 

Report of Chairman of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures 
None 

Officer Contact Details 
Tina McElligott, Director Early Help & Children’s Social Care  
Tina.McElligott@barnet.gov.uk  

15

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Tina.McElligott@barnet.gov.uk


2 
Annual DA & VAWG CLLC Report 2021/22  

Officers Recommendations  

1. The Community Leadership and Libraries Committee note and comment on the 

progress made by the Safer Communities Partnership on delivering the four priority 

objectives of the Barnet Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (2017 – 2020). 

2. The Community Leadership and Libraries Committee note and comment on Safer 

Communities Partnership priorities as set out within Barnet’s Domestic Abuse & 

Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy (2021 – 2024)  

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1   To provide an update to the annual report of March 2021 to the Community Leadership 

Committee (CLLC) on the work of the Safer Communities Partnership in meeting the aims of 

the Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy 2017 – 2020. 

 

1.2   The Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (‘BSCP’ or ‘the Partnership’) are responsible for 

overseeing the development and implementation of an overall strategy for reducing crime and 

anti-social behaviour; this includes Domestic Abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women & Girls 

(VAWG). This report sets out the priorities and aims of BSCP’s Domestic Abuse & VAWG 

Strategy for 2021-2024 and the partnership’s commitment to working together to prevent all 

forms of VAWG.  

 

1.3  The 
[...]
e timeline for the launch of the Domestic Abuse & 

VAWG Strategy was purposefully delayed allowing it to be shaped by the publication of the 

government VAWG Strategy in July 2021, by well-informed key stakeholder input following 

training on the implementation of the new Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and by a series of 

consultation events which closed on 20 December 2021.  

 

2.2   The governments ‘Tackling Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy’ 2021, has been shaped 

by a call for evidence from 180,000 respondents. It sets out four strategic aims which are 

reflected within our local strategic plan; these include prioritising prevention, supporting victims, 

pursuing perpetrators, and strengthening the system.  

 

2.3   Domestic abuse data from the Crime Survey for England and Wales estimates that 2.3 million 

adults aged 16 to 74 years experienced domestic abuse in the year ending March 2021.  

Domestic abuse disproportionally affects women and girls, accounting for 73% of the total 

victims of domestic abuse-related crimes in 2020/21. Up to one in seven men and one in four 

women will experience domestic abuse in their lifetime, and it is preventable.  

 

2.4   The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 received Royal assent on 29 April 2021, the Act provides a 

statutory definition of domestic abuse-related crimes which include: any incidence of 

threatening behaviour, violence or abuse (psychological, physical, sexual, financial or 

emotional) between adults, aged 16 years and over, who are or have been intimate partners or 

family members, regardless of gender or sexuality. Repeated patterns of abusive behaviour to 

17



4 
Annual DA & VAWG CLLC Report 2021/22  

maintain power and control in a relationship even when a relationship has ended are also now a 

crime.  

 

2.5   A Domestic Abuse Commissioner has been established in law to provide accountability to the 

public and Ministers on failure within statutory service provision and poor practice in
[...]
RYHPEHU�������WKH�����WUHHV�WKDW�ZLOO�IRUP�WKH�
ERURXJK¶V�QHZ�0HPRULDO�:RRGODQG�ZHUH�SODQWHG�E\�
UHVLGHQW�YROXQWHHUV��LQFOXGLQJ�VFKRRO�FKLOGUHQ�DQG�DUP\�
FDGHWV���
�
%DUQHW�7RJHWKHU�KDYH�IRUPHG�DQ�HQYLURQPHQWDO�
QHWZRUN�ZLWKLQ�WKH�9&)6(�WR�HQFRXUDJH�JURXSV�WR�ZRUN�
WRJHWKHU��VKDUH�OHDUQLQJ�DQG�RSSRUWXQLWLHV��
�

�

�

69

TGMH_26



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  

  

Community Leadership and 
Libraries Committee 

Work Programme 
January-Dec 2022 

 

 

 
 
 

Contact: Tracy Scollin Tel 020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 

71

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

 

26 January 2022 
 

Domestic Abuse and 
Violence Against Women 
and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 
Annual Update 
 

To receive an annual update on progress 
made in implementing the Domestic 
Abuse and VAWG Strategy  

Director Early Help and Children's 
Social Care 
 
VAWG Strategy Manager 
 

Non-key 

Community Participation 
Strategy Delivery Plan 
 

To receive an update on implementation 
of the Community Participation Strategy 
including all voluntary, community and 
faith sectors.  
 

Community Engagement, 
Participation and Strategy Lead 

Non-key 

10 March 2022 
 

Registration and Nationality 
Service Update 
 

To receive an update on Registration & 
Nationality performance, including 
pandemic response 
 

Head of Customer Services & 
Digital 

Non-key 

Food Security  Updated Food Security Strategy to note 
 

Public Health Strategist Non-key 

9 June 2022 (TBC) 

Q2 2021/22 Barnet Plan 
Outcomes Framework 
Report 

Overview of budget, performance and 
risk information for Q2 2021/22  
 

Head of Programmes, 
Performance and Risk 

Non-key 

72



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

 

Family Services Community 
Safety Annual Update  

To receive an annual update on 
community safety
[...]
Committee 
and approval by Council.   
 

Executive Director of Assurance Key 

74



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

 

To be allocated 

Q4 2021/22 Barnet Plan 
Outcomes Framework 
Report 

Overview of budget, performance and 
risk information for Q4 2021/22  
 

Head of Programmes, 
Performance and Risk 

Non-key 

Annual Report on Civic 
Events and the Mayoralty  
 

To receive an Annual Report on Civic 
Events and the Mayoralty.  Target date 
shortly after end of municipal year. 
 

Mayoral Services, Civic Events 
Manager and Armed Forces 
Champion 
 

Non-key 

MOPAC Blueprint for 
Women in Contact with the 
Criminal Justice System 
 

Update from the Working Group. Director, Early Help and 
Children’s Social Care 
 

Non-key 

Environmental Crime 
(excluding littering, fly-
tipping, fly-posting and 
graffiti) 
 

To receive an update report on 
Environmental Crime (excluding littering, 
fly-tipping, fly-posting and graffiti) 
 

Community Safety Manager Non-key 

Covid-19 Enforcement 
 

To provide an update on Covid-19 
enforcement activity since the start of the 
pandemic 
 

Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations 
 

Non-key 

Future of Hendon Library  
 

Re-provision of Hendon Library and Local 
Studies Centre, and Relocation of School 
Libraries Resource Service 
 

Head of Libraries Service Non-key 

Promoting arts and culture 
in Barnet 

To follow Community Participation, 
Strategy and Engagement Lead 

Non-key 

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy Annual Update
	8 Community Participation Strategy Delivery Plan
	9 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

 
26 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Lachhya Gurung (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Sara Conway 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nizza Fluss. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Cllr Conway declared a non-pecuniary interest – that she is a Trustee of the Jewish 
Volunteering Network. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 



 

2 

7.    DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) 
STRATEGY ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Tina McElligott presented the report and highlighted the setting out of activities in relation 
to domestic abuse over the previous quarter. It also highlights, that despite the 
restrictions due to the pandemic that the Council and Partners have been continuing to 
offer refuge accommodation and the learning provision.   
 

The consultation on the strategy closed in December 2021 and the results of this will be 

shared on 8th March 2022 which coincides with International Women’s Day. She 

expressed the importance of these results being shared as it is about changing cultures 

and making people aware of domestic violence which will be further promoted at the 

event being held at the Stone X Stadium.  

Councillor Weeden-Sanz expressed concern at the repeat MARAC referrals. Ms 

McElligott confirmed that although concerning, it must be noted that these are now being 

reported as previously this was not the case and that we must also be careful with the 

narrative surrounding this as it may not necessarily be a negative.  

Councillor Weeden-Sanz commented on the mutual perpetrator programme and noted 

that new referrals have dropped. Ms McElligott informed that the team have just gone 

through a recommissioning exercise for the perpetrator exercise and have not yet had 

the full year data made available because of the reporting a quarter early.   

Councillor Weeden-Sanz also commented in relation to domestic abuse in the borough 

and despite the decrease in injury abuse as reported by the police, asked if those that 

are being reported are not turning into offences. Ms McElligott commented that a high 

proportion of offences are that of a verbal and emotional nature and the conviction rate 

for these incidents is lower in terms of charging.  

Councillor Grocock thanked Ms McElligott and the team on the much-needed work and 

detailed report on the Domestic Violence Against Women Strategy and Annual Update.  

Councillor Conway discussed the idea of holding a drop-in session for members as a 

place where they can potentially discuss difficult and complex cases relating to domestic 

violence, including any tips and training that the dedicated team can give members to 

assist constituents going forward. It was discussed for anonymous case studies to be 

shared amongst members of cases they have been made aware of. ACTION: 

COUNCILLOR CONWAY  

Councillor O’ Macaulay asked how effective consultation has been and confirmation that 

the numbers in the report are accurate.  He also asked on reporting domestic abuse and 

where these cases originated from and if they potentially were related to housing issues. 

Ms McElligott commented that correlated factors, such as poverty, housing and 

immigration status are all looked and tracked for those women and men who are 

supported by the service and the facilities at the One Stop Shop assist with this support 

to the victims.   

Councillor O’Macaulay asked how many consultations were sent out and how many the 

team received back. ACTION: MS MCELLIGOTT  

Councillor Richman fully endorsed the report and asked if any work has taken place to 

tackle violence against women students and their experiences in student 

accommodation.  Ms McElligott informed that her team have been engaging with the 



 

3 

universities to understand this as well as schools and colleges and noted that the 

government is running a plan to tackle attitudes towards sex and gender.  

Councillor Richman asked what the actual definition of setting out the remit what the term 

domestic is. Ms McElligott advised that this is now defined in the new domestic abuse act 

which is very broad and includes everything from coercion to physical abuse and also 

includes people and girls being trafficked. There are some circumstances where the new 

act is not covered and it was agreed for Councillor Richman to meet with Ms McElligott to 

further discuss. ACTION: Ms McElligott  

Cllr Zubairi express her thanks to the team for the report and asked what the process of 

launching the strategy will be. Ms McElligott informed that it would be formally launched 

on International Women’s Day which takes place on 8 March 2022.  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 
The progress made by the Safer Communities Partnership on delivering the four priority 
objectives of the Barnet Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy.  
 
 

8.    COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN  
 
William Cooper, Deputy Head of Strategy presented his report and delivery plan update.  

Mr Cooper reported that the strategy was approved in June 2021 and the report 

accounted for the first 6 months of activity and the priorities ahead for the next 6 months 

which covers a broad set of approaches. Mr Cooper highlighted one of the biggest 

achievements so far is an increase of funding and support for the Together Barnet 

Partnership as recognition of how we have grown throughout the pandemic. He 

continued that the Memorandum of Understanding has been signed and the food hub 

continues to grow from strength to strength with additional work taking place to 

understand and prevent food waste. An additional piece of work that is taking place is the 

consultation and engagement strategy which will be taken to the next Policy and 

Resources Committee meeting and will go into more detail on the consultation 

engagement process.  

Cllr Grocock asked about the citizens panel and how this is put together. Mr Cooper 

informed that people will be recruited via a database which is refreshed regularly and will 

reflect Barnet’s diverse borough which will be the responsibility of the Data Officer to 

recruit to the panel. This will be a virtual panel.  

Cllr Conway asked for the wording within page 56 in relation to foodbanks to be reviewed 

and for the language to be changed. ACTION: Mr Cooper  

Cllr Conway asked for the need to recognise volunteering and different community 

groups as well as faith organisations that we all hear about.  Mr Cooper advised that 

there are lots of other volunteering sectors that do a lot of this type of work and the team 

we will attempt to quantify this where possible.  

Cllr Conway asked what the role of the Health Champions will be and asked for 

committee members to be given information on the scope monitoring and evaluation of 

social contracts.  Mr Cooper informed that the role of the health champions will be to look 

at aspects such as social and economic impacts related to the covid pandemic and that 

the wider picture of health and wellbeing will be picked up in this role.  



 

4 

Cllr Conway gave specific thanks on the work with Community Centres, and thanked 

Council Officers help and guidance.  

Cllr Rich asked if updates will be given to the board twice a year and if the data officer 

will choose the citizens panel members at random. Mr Cooper informed that an update 

will be brought to the board twice a year and that the citizens panel will not necessarily 

meet however will have surveys and consultations to cover a wide range of topics.  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 
The update and progress made in delivering the Community Participation Strategy and 
the planned activities in the forthcoming months.  
 

9.    FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the forward plan and agreed to cancel the 
meeting of 10 March 2022.  
 
The Vice Chairman thanked the Chairman for his work on the committee and 
chairmanship for the last 4 years and all members of the committee concurred with this. 
 

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.51 pm 
 
 
  
  


